

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *ex rel.*
FRANK C. FOY AND SUZANNE B. FOY,

Qui tam Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

Court of Appeals No. 31,421

Santa Fe County

Case No. D-101-CV-2009-01189

AUSTIN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LTD, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees.

**APPELLEE GARY BLAND AND APPELLEE DAVID CONTARINO'S
ANSWER BRIEF**

Stephen S. Hamilton, Esq.
Montgomery & Andrews, PA
P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2307
(505) 982-3873
Attorneys for Appellee Gary Bland

Norman F. Weiss, Esq.
Simone, Roberts & Weiss, PA
11200 Lomas Blvd, NE, Suite 210
Albuquerque, NM 87112
(505) 298-9400
Attorneys for Appellee David Contarino

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED
JAN 23 2012
Wendy E. Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

ARGUMENT.....3

I. FATA’S RETROACTIVITY PROVISION VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES AND NEW MEXICO CONSTITUTIONS.....3

A. A Civil Statute Can Run Afoul of the Constitutional Ex Post Facto

Law Prohibition.....6

1. *The structure and design of FATA reveals that the New Mexico legislature did not intend to merely enact a civil law but instead intended to impose punishment on the targeted wrongdoers*.....7

2. *Even if the Legislature’s intent were to deem it civil, FATA’s statutory scheme is so punitive both in purpose and effect as to negate the Legislature’s intention*.....12

a. Appellants’ interpretation of FATA is that it contains a sanction which involves an affirmative restraint.....17

b. Treble damages have historically been regarded as punishment...17

c. FATA’s damage award only comes into play on a finding of scienter.....19

d. Operation of the sanction promotes the traditional aims of punishment-retribution and deterrence.....20

e. The behavior to which the sanction applies is already a crime.....22

f. There is no alternative purpose to which the sanction may rationally be connected.....22

g. Even if one were to accept the alternative purpose of compensation, the sanction appears excessive in relation to the alternative purpose assigned.....23

B. <u>Cases Interpreting the FCA Are Instructive</u>	24
C. <u>Appellants’ Assorted Arguments Urging this Court to Reverse the District Court are Unpersuasive and Legally Unsound</u>	27
1. <i>FATA increases penalties for the targeted actions and creates standing for private citizens</i>	28
2. <i>The District Court’s Opinion does not conflict with the 1914 opinion Colbert v. Journal Publishing</i>	31
3. <i>The District Court’s Opinion does not conflict with the United States Supreme Court opinion Hudson v. United States</i>	32
4. <i>The District Court’s Opinion is not at “odds with” the United States Supreme Court opinion United States ex rel. v. Hess</i>	34
5. <i>The District Court’s Opinion does not conflict with this Court’s opinion State v. Kirby</i>	35
6. <i>Appellants’ complaint attempts to apply FATA retroactively</i>	36
7. <i>FATA is not simply an extension of the statute of limitations for torts committed against the state</i>	37
II. THE DISTRICT COURT BELOW CORRECTLY SEVERED THE RETROACTIVITY CLAUSE.....	38
III. THE COURT LACKED JURISDICTION OVER THE STATE DEFENDANTS.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	44

Statement of Compliance with Rule 12-213(G)NMRA

This brief complies with the limitations of Rule 12-213(F) NMRA in that it contains 10,709 words in the body of the brief (headings, footnotes, quotations and all other text except the cover page, caption, table of contents, table of authorities, signature blocks, statement regarding oral argument and certificate of service). The type style is Times New Roman. This word count information was obtained using the word-processing program Microsoft Word 2010.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Baca v. New Mexico Dep't of Public Safety,</i> 2002-NMSC-017, 132 N.M. 282, 47 P.3d 441.....	39
<i>Bradbury & Stamm Constr. Co. v. Bureau of Revenue,</i> 70 N.M. 226, 372 P.2d 808 (1962).....	39
<i>City of Albuquerque v. One (1) 1984 White Chevy,</i> 2002-NMSC-014, 132 N.M. 187, 46 P.3d 94.....	16
<i>City of Albuquerque v. State ex rel. Village of Los Ranchos,</i> 111 N.M. 608, 808 P.2d 58 (Ct. App. 1991)	36, 37
<i>Clovis Nat. Bank v. Callaway,</i> 69 N.M. 119, 364 P.2d 748 (1961).....	39
<i>Colbert v. Journal Publishing Co.,</i> 19 N.M. 156, 142 P. 146 (1914).....	31
<i>Cutter Flying Serv., Inc. v. Straughan Chevrolet,</i> 80 N.M. 646, 459 P.2d 350 (1969).....	36
<i>Garcia v. Rodey, Dickason, Sloan, et al.,</i> 106 N.M. 757, 760, 750 P.2d 118 (1988).....	41, 42
<i>Giant Indus. Arizona, Inc. v. Taxation & Revenue Dep't,</i> 110 N.M. 442, 796 P.2d 1138 (Ct. App. 1990).....	39
<i>Gray v. Esslinger,</i> 46 N.M. 421, 130 P.2d 24 (1942).....	31
<i>Grygorwicz v. Trujillo,</i> 2006-NMCA-089, 140 N.M. 129, 140 P.3d 550.....	38
<i>Hale v. Basin Motor Co.,</i> 110 N.M. 314, 795 P.2d 1006(1990).....	17
<i>Luboyeski v. Hill,</i> 117 N.M. 380, 872 P.2d 353 (1994).....	43, 44
<i>Lucero v Board of Regents of Northern N.M.,</i> 91 N.M. 770, 581 P.2d 458 (1978).....	37
<i>San Juan Agricultural Water Users Asso. v. KNME-TV,</i> 2011-NMSC-011, __ N.M. __, 257 P.3d 884.....	26, 27
<i>State v. Block,</i> 2011-NMCA-101, __ N.M. __, __ P.3d __.....	16
<i>State v. Druktenis,</i> 2004-NMCA-032, 135 N.M. 223, 86 P.3d 1050.....	16, 21
<i>State v. Frawley,</i> 2007-NMSC-057, 143 N.M. 7, 172 P.3d 144.....	38, 39

<i>State v. Kirby</i> , 2003-NMCA-074, 133 N.M. 782, 70 P.3d 772.....	3, 10, 11, 16, 35, 36
<i>State v. Mears</i> , 79 N.M. 715, 449 P.2d 85 (Ct. App. 1968).....	37
<i>State v. Nunez</i> , 2000-NMSC-013, 129 N.M. 63, 2 P.3d 264 (filed 1999).....	4, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20, 25
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 2009-NMCA-132, 147 N.M. 406, 223 P.3d 951.....	14
<i>State v. Rowell</i> , 2008-NMSC-041, 144 N.M. 371, 188 P.3d 95.....	5
<i>Weidler v. Big J. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 124 N.M. 591, 953 P.2d 1089 (Ct. App. 1997).....	18, 19

New Mexico Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

N.M. Const. art. II, §19.....	4, 27
New Mexico Fraud statute, NMSA 1978, §30-16-6 (2006).....	22
New Mexico Fraud Against Taxpayers Act (FATA)	
NMSA 1978 §§44-9-1 to -14 (2007).....	1, 3
NMSA 1978, 44-9-2.....	20, 43
NMSA 1978, §44-9-3.....	10, 38
NMSA 1978, §44-9-3(A).....	3, 19, 26
NMSA 1978, §44-9-3(C).....	4, 5, 8, 17, 28
NMSA 1978, §44-9-3(D).....	9, 23, 40
NMSA 1978, §44-9-5.....	3, 5, 29
NMSA 1978, §44-9-6.....	9, 22
NMSA 1978, §44-9-7.....	3, 9, 40
NMSA 1978, §44-9-9(C).....	22
NMSA 1978, §44-9-12(A).....	4, 38
NMSA 1978 §44-9-12(B).....	22
NMSA 1978, §44-9-16.....	4
New Mexico Tort Claims Act, NMSA 1978, §§41-4-1, etseq.....	42, 43, 44
New Mexico Uniform Securities Act, NMSA 1978, §58-13C-508 (2009).....	22
New Mexico Uniform Jury Instructions UJI-13-1827 NMRA.....	28

Federal Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, §10.....4, 27

False Claims Act 31 USC §§3729 *et seq.*.....6, 10, 15, 25

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009 (FERA).....15

Federal Cases

Beazell v. Ohio,
269 U.S. 167 (1925).....5

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....30

Chenault v. U.S. Postal Service,
37 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994).....38

Collins v. Youngblood,
497 U.S. 37 (1990).....4, 5

Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler,
538 U.S. 119 (2003).....18, 19

De Veau v. Braisted,
363 U.S. 144 (1960).....4

Hudson v. United States,
522 U.S. 93 (1997).....32, 33, 34

Hughes Aircraft v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer,
520 U.S. 939 (1997).....29, 30, 37, 38

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
372 U.S. 144 (1963).....15, 16, 32, 33, 35

Landgraf v. USI Film Products,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....29

Louis Vuitton S.A. v. Spencer Handbags Corp.,
765 F.2d 966 (2nd Cir. 1985).....28

Mortgages, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Nev.,
934 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1991).....11

Resolution Trust Corp. v. S&K Chevrolet,
868 F.Supp. 1047 (C.D. Ill 1994).....28, 29

Rex Trailer Co. v. United States,
350 U.S. 148 (1956).....33

Smith v. Doe,

538 U.S. 84 (2002).....	7
<i>Texas Industries Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> ,	
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Baker v. Community Health Systems, Inc.</i> ,	
709 F.Supp.2d 1084 (D.N.M. 2010).....	6, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Burlaw v. Orenduff</i> ,	
548 F.3d 931 (10 th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> ,	
360 F.3d 220 (1 st Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> ,	
317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	24, 34
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. Allison Engine Co, Inc.</i> ,	
667 F.Supp.2d 747 (S.D. Ohio 2009).....	11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence BluecrossBlueshield of Utah</i> ,	
472 F.3d 702 (10 th Cir. 2006).....	10, 18
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> ,	
423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	11
<i>United States v. Halper</i> ,	
490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	32
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Employees Union</i> ,	
513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	39
<i>United States v. O'Neal</i> ,	
180 F.3d 115 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> ,	
518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	7
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> ,	
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	18, 34, 35

Law Treatises

Aspen Publishers– <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> , Vol. 2, pages 6-70, §6.01[N] The New Mexico Fraud Against Taxpayers Act.....	6
